

State Vs Paramjeet Singh & Others
FIR No. 45/15
PS Special Cell

22.02.2018

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.

Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Substitute APP for State.

Accused Devender Pal Singh absent.

All other accused produced from JC.

Sh. Y.K. Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Uruakpa Ahmed.

Sh. S.S. Das, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak Pandey.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjeet Singh.

Ld. Counsel for accused Devender Pal Singh is not available.

Kishan Singh, surety for accused Devender Pal Singh is present.

Sh. H.P. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for surety Gurpreet Singh.

NBWs issued against accused Devender Pal Singh received back unexecuted with report that premises were found locked and on inquiry, it was found that the accused has already sold out the house 2-3 months back.

Kishan Singh, surety for accused Devender Pal Singh seeks some more time for producing the accused. He submits that as per his information, accused is out of station and will come back to Delhi after 'Holi'.

Sh. H.P. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the second surety Gurpreet Singh has filed an exemption application on behalf of surety. He submits that as per conversation of surety with father of accused, he has been informed that accused will be able to appear in short span of time.

In view of the submissions made and in the interest's of justice, one last opportunity is granted to both sureties for producing the accused Devender Pal Singh in the court on the next date of hearing and in case of

Contd.....

-2-

failure, surety bonds shall be forfeited and both sureties are directed to deposit the entire surety amount in the court.

At this stage, in view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsels for other accused, proceedings qua other accused be separated. Ahlmad to take steps in this regard.

As requested, matter is adjourned for RPE on 04.04.2018.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/22.02.2018