

State Vs Paramjeet Singh & Others
FIR No. 45/15
PS Special Cell

04.04.2018

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Devender Pal Singh absent.

Both sureties namely Kishan Singh and Gurpreet Singh are absent.

Sh. Hamid Ali, Ld. Counsel for surety Kishan Singh. He has filed fresh vakalatnama.

Sh. H.P. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for surety Gurpreet Singh alongwith Sh. Manjot, son of surety.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of surety Kishan Singh therein submitting that surety was unable to appear as he has to undergo some government training, however, no satisfactory reply has been given to the query regarding appearance of accused Devender Pal Singh.

Ld. Counsel for surety Gurpreet Singh seeks some time for producing the accused, however, already last opportunity was granted on last date of hearing to this effect.

In these circumstances, both surety bonds stand forfeited. Both sureties are directed to deposit entire surety amount of Rs. 1 Lakh each.

Sh. H.P. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for surety Gurpreet Singh has deposited surety amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- in cash today in the court on behalf of surety. The surety Gurpreet Singh hence stands discharged.

Sh. Hamid Ali, Ld. Counsel for surety Kishan Singh seeks some time for appearance of surety and depositing surety amount. In the interest's of justice, personal appearance of surety is exempted for today only with directions to appear in person and deposit surety amount positively on 04.05.2018. Let NBWs be also issued against accused Devender Pal Singh through IO for the said date.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/04.04.2018