

**State Vs Paramjeet Singh & Others**  
**FIR No. 45/15**  
**PS Special Cell**

27.09.2018

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Paramjeet Singh, Deepak Pandey and Uruakpa Ahmed produced from JC.

Proceedings qua accused Devender Pal Singh already separated on 22.02.2018.

Sh. Y.K. Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Uruakpa Ahmed.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjeet Singh and Deepak Pandey.

PW 7/ASI Sanjeev is present for his cross examination. He is cross examined and discharged.

Other PW/Israr Babu is present, however, he seeks adjournment on the ground that he has to rush to Tis Hazari Courts for attending some other urgent matter. As requested, hence, he is discharged unexamined for today only.

No other PW is present.

PW/SI Raj Singh absent despite service. A request however is received on his behalf seeking exemption on the ground that he was unable to appear being out of station in Muradabad for verification of medical documents in case FIR No. 51/17 PS Special Cell. Let he be summoned afresh for the next date.

As requested, matter is adjourned for entire PE on 03.11.2018, 30.11.2018 and 06.12.2018. IO to ensure presence of witnesses on each date.

A report is received on behalf of Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi qua accused Deepak Pandey with respect to the

**Contd.....**

-2-

application seeking directions to Jail Superintendent for sending the accused in separate van. As requested, same be put up for consideration on next date.

At this stage, Sh. K. Singhal, another Ld. Counsel for accused Uruakpa Ahmed has appeared and stated that bail application U/s 37 of NDPS Act r/w section 439 Cr. PC seeking regular bail filed on behalf of applicant/accused is fixed for today. However, today again, neither IO has appeared nor any reply is received.

Partly arguments however have been advanced on behalf of accused.

As requested, IO be called again to appear alongwith reply to bail application on 12.10.2018 at 2 PM.

**(Sudesh Kumar II)**  
Special Judge/NDPS  
New Delhi/27.09.2018