

**SC No. 9251/2016**  
**FIR No. 45/2015**  
**PS Spl Cell**  
**State Vs Paramjeet Singh & Ors.**

03.08.2022

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Ahmad Urkappa @ Baba Don not produced from JC  
(on bail in this case).  
Accused Paramjeet Singh present on bail.  
Accused Deepak on bail through VC.  
Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for accused persons namely  
Paramjeet Singh and Deepak.  
Ms Saumya Sharma, proxy counsel for accused Ahmad  
Urkappa @ Baba Don.

PW Ct Sumer reported to be on official duty.

PW Sandeep is not present.

Ld. counsel for accused persons filed an exemption application from personal appearance on behalf of accused Deepak Pandey on the ground that due to some family problem, he appeared through VC and also undertakes not to dispute his identity if evidence is taken in his absence. Heard. Accused Deepak Pandey is exempted from personal appearance for today only and directed to remain present on each and every date of hearing physically.

Production warrants be issued against accused Ahmad Urkappa @ Baba Don for the next date of hearing.

List this matter for PE on 21.11.2022.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**03.08.2022**