

SC 9251/2016

STATE Vs. PARAMJEET SINGH @ TINKUORS

FIR No. 45/2015

PS SPECIAL CELL

20.05.2026

There are four time bound cases listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused
Paramjeet Singh.

Sh. Ashish Raizada, Ld. counsel for accused Deepak
Pandey present through VC.

Accused Deepak Pandey Uruakpa Ahmad @ Baba
Don are absent.

Accused Paramjeet Singh present on bail.

Accused Devender Pal Singh @ Bobby is absconder.

Process u/s 84 BNSS against accused Uruakpa
Ahmad @ Baba Don returned duly executed.

IO is directed to take appropriate steps for recovery
of surety bond amount.

Mr. Raizada submits that he has filed an application
seeking exemption of the accused Deepak Pandey stating that he
is not well. That the application has been filed electronically. Let
the physical copy of the application be filed within 7 working
days with a copy thereof which should be sent to the IO
concerned for filing a verification report.

Considering the submission, the appearance is
exempted subject to the verification report.

Contd..

-2-

It is informed that the process server HC Parvez Alam is unable to appear due to official assignments. Notice be issued to the process server for the NDOH.

Matter be listed for recording the statement of process server on **08.07.2026**.

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
20.05.2026/r